2023^{RD} ASSEMBLY 2^{ND} SESSION

H. Res. 43

IN THE

House of Commons

DECEMBER 15TH THE GENTLEMEN, LEO CAVINDER, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION FOR CONSIDERATION; WHICH WAS HELD AT THE DESK.

A RESOLUTION TO

Censure Sarah E. Cavinder, a Member of the House.

TABLE OF PROVISIONS.

SECTION 1.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 2.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 3.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 4.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 5.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 6.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 7.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 8.	RESOLVED.

BE IT ENACTED by this House of Commons with the advice and consent of the same, as follows:

- 1 WHEREAS, Sarah Cavinder is a Member of the House.
- 2 WHEREAS, Sarah Cavinder has made several comments
- 3 that are offensive by being sexually-charged in nature,
- 4 lewd, and not based in any fact during House sessions and
- 5 when the House is not in session.
- 6 WHEREAS, Rule XXII of the Rules of the House requires
- 7 all Members of the House to act in a manner "that shall
- 8 reflect creditably on the House."
- 9 WHEREAS, Clause 1(a) of Rule X of the Rules of the
- 10 House provides that debate "shall respectfully address the
- 11 Speaker."
- 12 WHEREAS, Clause 1(b) of Rule X of the Rules of the
- 13 House provides that debate "shall be confined to the
- 14 question under debate, avoiding personality."
- WHEREAS, Clause 4(b) of Rule X of the Rules of the
- 16 House provides that "an offending Member shall be liable
- 17 to censure or other such punishment as the House may
- 18 consider proper."

19	WHEREAS, the gentlewoman's comments are a clear
20	violation of the Rules of the House and hence warrants
21	the formal censure to ensure that we reflect creditability
22	and hold Members of this House to a high standard.
23	Resolved, that—
24	(1) The House of Commons censures Sarah E.
25	Cavinder, a Member of the House;
26	(2) Member Sarah E. Cavinder forthwith present
27	herself in front of the House podium for the
28	pronouncement of censure; and
29	(3) Member Sarah E. Cavinder is censured with the
30	public reading of this resolution by the Speaker.

Speaker of the House Assent